
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 September 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 24th August 2017. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 2 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

4.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

5.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - OFFENCES OF PART II  

Public Document Pack



Public Protection Sub-Committee - Thursday, 21 September 2017 
   

 

 

SMOKING IN A SMOKE FREE PLACE (HEALTH ACT 
2006)   
 

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 
 

3 - 4 

6.  HACKNEY DRIVER - CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS, 
FOLLOWING INVOLVEMENT IN FATAL ACCIDENT   
 

PART II  

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 
 

5 - 12 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Cornes (Chairman), J. Holden (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting, A. Duffield, 
M. Freeman, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, D. Jarman and E.W. Stennett 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4221 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 13 September 2017 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford, M32 0TH 



 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
24 AUGUST 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Cornes (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Holden (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting and M. Freeman 
 
 
In attendance 
 
I. Veitch 
J. Boyle 
R. Smithson 
N. Owen 

- Head of Regulatory Services 
- Licensing Team Leader 
- Solicitor 
- Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
Also Present 
 
Councillor B. Brotherton     (Substitute for Councillor Jarman) 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Duffield, 
Mrs. D.L. Haddad, D. Jarman and E.W. Stennett 
 

11. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 20th July 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
12. REVIEW OF TAXI FARE STRUCTURE - 2017  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report outlining proposals for a 
revised table of fares for hackney carriage vehicles following a written request by 
the Taxi Trade Owner Drivers Association to review the taxi fare structure and 
stated that there had been no increase since the last approved changes in 
September 2013. 
 
The Sub-Committee members at the request of the Executive Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Strategic Planning reviewed the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and the recommendation from the Public 
Protection Sub-Committee to approve the fare table be considered by the 
Executive Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning who will 
then determine a proposed Fare Table which will be subject to a statutory 
public consultation period of 14 days. 

 
13. REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO DISPLAY AN ADVERTISEMENT ON A 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
24 August 2017 

 

 

 
2 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 
consider a request from a Trafford Private Hire operator for permission to operate 
a private hire vehicle with an advert on its exterior. 
 
Mr Naylor, Passenger Cars Group answered questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: That the proposed signage be displayed on the vehicle as 
requested and the vehicle be exempted from the Council’s window tint 
policy; subject to a condition that whilst the advert is displayed the vehicle 
will be used exclusively for private hire journeys between the Holiday Inn, 
Runger Lane, Manchester and Manchester Airport. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and finished at 7.00 pm 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - OFFENCES OF SMOKING IN A SMOKE FREE PLACE (HEALTH ACT 2006)
	Appendices Hassan Saaid

	6 HACKNEY DRIVER - CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS, FOLLOWING INVOLVEMENT IN FATAL ACCIDENT
	Appendices Hassan Saaid




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
21 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Cornes (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Holden (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting, A. Duffield, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, 
D. Jarman and E.W. Stennett 
 
 
In attendance 
 
G. Levy 
D. Adcock 
N. Owen 

- Regulatory Services Mgr (Trading Standards & Licensing) 
- Interim Senior Solicitor 
- Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris and 
M. Freeman 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mrs. Bruer-Morris as a member of the Public 
Protection Sub-Committee with effect from 14th September 2017 as a replacement 
for former Councillor Smith. 

14. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 24th August 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
15. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood 
of disclosure of “Exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as specified. 

 
16. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - OFFENCES OF SMOKING IN A SMOKE 

FREE PLACE (HEALTH ACT 2006)  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting Members to 
consider a report regarding a driver who had been witnessed smoking within the 
confines of this Hackney Carriage vehicle on several occasions. 
 
The driver attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full 
consideration. 
 
The driver provided the Sub-Committee with an outline of what he said were the 
circumstances of the incidents. 
 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
21 September 2017 

 

 

 
2 

Councillor Holden left the meeting before the decision was made regarding this 
item. 
 
The Sub-Committee determined that his conduct fell below the standard which 
was expected of a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage driver’s 
licence. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

1) That Mr. A. H’s Hackney Carriage driver’s licence be suspended for 4 days. 
 
2) That the period of suspension of Mr A H’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s 

Licence shall commence on the next Thursday following 21 days from the 
date of service of the suspension notice. 
 

(Note: Councillor Bunting wished it to be recorded that he had voted against this 
resolution.) 
 

17. HACKNEY DRIVER - CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS, FOLLOWING 
INVOLVEMENT IN FATAL ACCIDENT  
 
Driver – Mr. H. S 

 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Public 
Protection Sub-Committee to enable the driver to attend with legal 
representation. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm 


